Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Barbara J. Anderson, who passed from this life on May 11, 2016.

WHEREAS,

BARBARA J. ANDERSON

passed from this life at the age of 82 on May 11, 2016, and a memorial service was held on May 19, 2016 at Greater Galilee Baptist Church, 2432 N. Teutonia Ave.; and

WHEREAS, Barbara J. Anderson was born in Muncie, Indiana and was raised by her mother, Marie, and second father, Moses Thomas, with her three brothers; and

WHEREAS, Barbara J. Anderson moved to Milwaukee in 1953 where she later married Ivey Anderson Jr., nicknamed "Branson"; and

WHEREAS, Barbara J. Anderson was a loving mother to Daryl, Rodney, Kerry, Bobby, Iva, Sandra, and Mora, a caring sister and friend to Barbara Wilmot and is survived by 25 grandchildren, 32 great-grandchildren and a host of loving relatives and friends; and

WHEREAS, Barbara J. Anderson was a loyal pastor of Thomas Memorial Church of God in Christ, where she sponsored the annual Vacation Bible School, Women's Day and Love Feast; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Barbara J. Anderson and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine woman; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Barbara J. Anderson.

Introduced by Common Council members Khalif J. Rainey, Jim Bohl, Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, and Mark A. Borkowski and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on May 24, 2016.